. T

%7 THISINSTRUMENT PREPARED BY 96365515
§ ! AND AFTER RECORDING RETURN
' xj TO:
s Denise B. Caplan, Esq. F S 75‘”0
%5 Goldberg, Kohn, Bell, Black, ~—=
Rosenbloom & Moritz, Ltd, P P S — —_—
55 East Monroe Street — — o LERT-O R HE
; . THO0O3 TEAM RLAY B 1596 14122t
?:t‘n‘w”()iﬁr is 60603 TS?(G V n '~z:;n DL He A E “"'l’“
» PR LR B et
nicago, Hnols i _&/3' . COOK COUNTY RECORDER

FOUKT AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT
(Chicago, lllinois)

THIS - ¥QURTH AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE AND SECURITY

AGREEMENT ("Third ‘A'sendment™), made as of May 10, 1996, is made and executed by 111

North Wabash Comporation, zn) lllinois corporation, having its principal offices at 111 Nonkh

Wabash, Chicago, Ilinois 60602 ("Martgagor”), in favor of The Hokkaido Takushoku Bank, Ltd.

\\\? (New York Branch), having an off.ce at Two World Trade Center, 95th Floor, New York, New
York 10048 ("Lender”).

WITNESSETH: 2
4

WHEREAS, Lender has agreed to make loans to Mortgagor in the original § m
principal amount of up to Twelve Million Dollars ($12,000,000) (the "Loans"), which Loans are w1
evidenced by (i) that certain Ten Million Dollar ($10,000,000) Te:m Note dated as of May (1, =¥
1992 as amended by the Amended and Restated Term Note dated «=-of May 11, 1994, as fusther U‘
amended by the Amended and Restated Term Note dated as of May 11,1995, as further amended
by the Amended and Restated Term Note dated as of May 10, 1996, as th> same may be amended
fiom time to time, executed by Mortgagor in favor of Lender, and (i) that cettain Two Million
Dollar ($2,000,000) Revolving Note dated as of May 11, 1992, as amended by the Amended and
Restated Revoiving Note dated as of May 11, 1993, as further amended by the Armended and
Restated Revolving Note dated as of May 11, 1994, as further amended by the Arended and
Restated Revolving Note dated as of May 11, 1995, as further amended by the Amended and
Restated Revolving Note dated as of May 10, 1996, as the same may be amended from fime to
time, executed by Mortgsgor in favor of Lender (collectively, the "Notes™), to which refezence is
hereby made for a statement of the terms and conditions under which the Loan is made and is to be

repaid;

| WHEREAS, the Loans are secured by that certain Morigage and Security
Agreement, covenng, the property legally described in Exhibit A, recorded in Cook County as
document 92325805, and as hereby amended and as the same may be amended from time to time
(the "Mortgage™), all as defined and as more particularly set forth in the Morigage; and

WHEREAS, Borrower and the Lender have agreed to amend and resiate the terms
of the Loan.

¥ 28475.v01 030296 3:09 PMLYZ0!!.DOC




~ UNOFFICIAL COPY




. UNOFFICIAL COPY

‘ Q NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Doilars (§10),

i the mutual agreements contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of

: which are hereby acknowledged. and to secure Borrower's Liabilities, the parties hereto agree as
follows:

| af:‘ ! Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Mortgage, Section "I" of the
i "Recitals” set forth in the Mortgage is hereby amended and restated in its entirety to read as
follows:

"I.  Lender has agreed to make loans to Mortgagor in the original
principal amount of up to Twelve Million Dollars ($12,000,000) (the "Loans").
The L oans are evidenced by (1) that certain Ten Million Dollar ($10,000,000)
Amended and Restated Term Note (the "Amencded and Restated Term Note")
dated as ol May 10, 1996, executed by Mortgagor in favor of Lender, and (i)
that certain Two Mllion Dollar ($2,000,000) Amended and Restated
Revolving Note(tie "Amended and Restated Revolving Note") dated as of
May 10, 1996, executed by Mortgagor in favor of Lender (the Amended and
Resiated Term Note-gnd the Amended and Restated Revolving Note are
hereinafter collectively refirred to as the "Notes"). A copy of the Amended and
Restated Term Note 15 attachid o that certain Fourth Amendment to Mongage
and Security Agreement dated as o May 11, 1995 by and between Lender and
Mortgagor (the "Fourth Amendmcnt”}-as Exhibit B. A copy of the Amended
and Restated Revolving Note is attached to the Third Amendment as Exhibit C.
The terms and provisions of the Notes arc-w<reby incorporated, by reference, in
this Mortgage."

2. The Morigage, as amended, continues—to secure all of Bomower's
Liabilities, as that term is defined in the Mortgage, as amended hereby. This Fourth Amendment s
not intended to be, nor shall it constitute a novation of the Mortgage, »s amended, or Borrower's
fiabilities which are secured thereby.

3. Unless specifically defined herein, all capialized terms ussd herein shall
have the meanings provided for such terms in the Morigage. Except as expresely. amended or tg
modified herein, the terms of the Mortgage shall remain in full force and effect. ”:5

%)
L)

[#
higs
)




~ UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this instrument to be

executed under seal by its duly authorized officers as of the day first above written

ATTEST.

By % // A wnﬂ-fr

MORTGAGOR:

111 NORTH WABASH CORPORATION,
an [llinois corporation

fts &‘?__1." Ly
5

[AFFIX CORFCRATE SEAL}

ATTEST:

A .
By / ?/dm pogila

Its__\ire Eg_-,‘.dg.n},

LENDER:

HOKKAIDO TAKUSHOKU BANK, LTD
{New York Branch)

Its - ﬁ'cmmlﬂung Py

By Lttt Pn M

IAFFIX CORPORATE SEAL)

[l\ rv? lﬂ::ﬁﬁ:dﬂdf




 UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF Ntw REK )
) SS
COUNTY OF 03w Yor K )

L ANTonf M. DALY aNotary Public in and for and residing
in said County and State, do hereby certify that £ ; Gl ke and
Gl Hovoshi Shadg , the ics Aesdid and&mte_ﬁ_ of 111 NORTH WABASH
CORPORATION, an [llinois corporation, personally know to mfe to be the same persons whose
names ar¢ svbscnbed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and
acknowiedgud that they signed and delivered said instrument as their own free and voluntary act
and as the free ara roluntary act of said corporation for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN yuider imy hand and notanial seal this_cos.day of _#7a g4 1996,

/-%»?fom_'a_ M. Aa/i&q_

Notary Public v

My Commussion Expires:

_awuaky it (918

ENTOMA 6, DARRY
Notar;: “utlic. 2tete of New Yorty
No. 0" 0A 122578

Quzlitied . Oupns
Commistion Expives, ‘cuvary 16, 1998







UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF Nsw) YoRK )
) SS
COUNTY OF N3w YoR K )

L A0TonIf M, DA lLif _, @ Notary Public in and for and residing
in said County and State, do hereby certify thal Adswiee, Svermes,  and
Toihihde Limemura , the &l Bea A Quniaf Huaner06f  HOKKAIDO
TAKUSHOKU BANK, LTD.(New York Branch), personally know to me (Z) be the same persons
whose names are subscnbed te the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person
and acknowledged that they signed and delivered said instrument as their own free and voluntary
act and as the frae znd voluntary act of said corporation for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN arder my hand and natanal seal this /osday of _Afa g 1996.

%ZLOMCIL A ()m&d({

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

Tawupe )y /di /778

p—

ANTONIA M. DAILEY
LA
vmwumm

.alifieg\n Dusens Ooumy
Commisaion €xpree Javusry 15, 1909

-5.

TBES6

. . ~w
C Lo




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Lots 7 and 8 in Block 12 in Fort Dearborn Addition to Chicago in Fractional Section 10,
Township 39 North, Range 14 East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, [ilinots.

PIN Number: 17-10-309-009

Common Address: 111 North Wabash
Chicago, Hinois

2 2847501 D301/96 T:29 PMLYZ01!.00C




UNOFFICIAL COPY




St
- -
-

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B
AMENDED AND RESTATED TERM NOTE

[Attached]

CISESES6

¥ 28475901 03:01/96 7:29 PMLYZ01.DOC




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

AMENDED AND RESTATED TERM NOTE

THIS AMENDED AND RESTATED TERM NOTE dated as of May 10, 1996, 1s
made and executed in Chicago, lllinois by 111 North Wabash Comporation, an Illinois corporation
("Mortgagor"), 1s in the onginal principal amount of Ten Million Dollars ($10,600,000), with
interest as provided herein, and is payable to the order of The Hokkaido Takushoku Bank, Ltd.
(New York Branch) ("Lender"). The Lender has agreed to extend the Maturity Date of the Loans
to May 9, 1997

RECITALS

Lernder made a loan to Montgagor in the onginal principal amount of Ten Million
Dollars {510,000,00C)(the "Loan") for good and valuable consideration, including the payment of
a loan extension fee equai 1o Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00), Lender has agreed to extend the
Maturity Date of the Lowiito May 9, 1997, This Amended and Restated Term Note evidences
Mortgagor's unconditional chhigiiion to repay the Loan. The payment of this Amended and
Restated Term Note is secured by faj o Montgage and Security Agreement executed by Mortgagor
encumbering the real estate located i Cook County, llhnois and commonly known as The Gartand
Building and also as 111 North Wabash Ste<t, Chicago, lllinois (the "Mortgaged Property"); (b)
a Collateral Assignment of _eases and Renfs axecuted by Morngagor, (¢) a Collateral Assignment
of Permits; (d) a Collaterai Assignment of Pians, (e) a Collateral Assignment of Management
Agreement; and (f) a Collateral Assignment of Contrasts and Leases. This Amended and Restated
Term Note and any and all mortgages, secunity agrezments, assignments of leases and rents,
assignments of ather nghts and any other documents ain 11struments now or hereafter executed
and delivered in connection with the Loan, and any and aii amendments, renewals, extensions and
replacements hereof and thereof, are hereafier collectively referted to herein as the "Loan
Instruments." The terms of the other Loan Instruments are hereby iacorporated, by reference, in

this Term Note.

[
PAYMENT TERMS

1.1. The Promise to Pay. Mortgagor hereby promises to pay to the order of
Lender the principal amount of Ten Million Dollars ($10,000,000), together with interest thereon

as provided below.

1.2.  Payment Terms. Payments of principal and interest, if not sooner declared
to be due in accordance with the provisicns hereof, shalt be made as follows:

(@  Commencing on August 1, 1994 and thereafter on each November
1, February 1, May 1 and August | (each an "Interest Payment Date"), pnior to
repayment in full of the Loan, an insta!lment of interest only accrued on the
principal baiance of the Loan; and

€ 28472000 05,01/96 4:51 PMLYWO01.DOC

RS S

<La




UNOFFICIAL COPY




LS. -

L el w VLA vhL e i b s

UNOEEICIAL COPY

(b)  On the Matunty Date or on the date of any Mandaiory Prepayment
Event (as hereinafter defined), the principal balance of the Loan and all accrued but
unpaid interest thereon For purposes herein, the term "Maturity Date" shall mean
May 9, 1997.

All payments shall be applied first to accrued interest and then to principal in such order and
manner as Lender may eiect. Interest shall be computed on the basis of a three hundred sixty (350)
day year and charged for the actual number of days elapsed.

3. [laterest Rate,

(2¥__The Loan shall bear interest at the Applicable Libor Rate (as hereinafier
defined) as in effect-fiem time to time or the Applicable Ovemight Federal Funds Rate, after
expiration of the Applicable Libor Interest Period until a new Libor Interest Period is established
or after the Final Libor Intersst Period (as hereinafter defined) unti] the Loan is repaid in full.
Notwithstanding any provision tierein to the contrary, it is the express intent of Lender that no
interest, consideration or other charge in excess of that permitted by law may be accrued or be
charged or may become payable hereunder. In the event that it is hereafter determined that Lender
has taken, charged or reserved interest 1 s%cess of that permitted, whether due to prepayment,
acceleration or otherwise, such excess shall be rerunded to Mortgagor or credited against any sums
due Lender hereunder in such order or manner as | .ender may elect.

()  For purposes hereof, the followirg f2rms have the following meanings:

(1) "Busin~ss Day" shall mean a day, other than Saturday or Sunday on
which banks are open for business in Chicago, lllinois, M2v/ York, New York and
on which dealings in U.S. dollars are carried on in the Londonirterbank market.

(i)  The "Applicable Libor Rate" shail mean for the “elevant Libor
Interest Period (as hereinafter defined), the average rate of Interest jer annum,
rounded upwards, if necessary, to the nearest whole multiple of one sixizenth of
one percent (1/16%) at which deposits in U.S. dollars in immediately avalavle
funds are offered to Lenders by banks as reported on the Reuters Monitor Morey
Rates Service two (2) Business Days prior to the first (1st) day of such Libor
Interest Period, in the approximate amount of the principal outstanding on the Loan
and bearing a maturity approximately equal to the Libor Interest Period, plus one-
half percent (.3%).

(i)  The "Applicable Overnight Federal Funds Rate" shall mean for
any day, the avernight rate of interest per annum quoted by Lender at its New York
Branch for the overnight purchase from other major banks and financial institutions
of Federal Funds on such day (or if such day is not a Business Day, the next
preceding Business Day) plus three-quarters percent (.75%). '

o'
r

EX AL

i BRI O




UNOFFICIAL '




o«

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(tv)  The "Libor Interest Period" shall mean a penod of three {3). six
(€) or twelve (12) months, commencing on a Business Day selected by Mortgagor
pursuant to the terms of this Term Note. Such Libor nterest Penod shall end on
(but exclude) the day which corresponds numencally to such date three (3), six (6)
or twelve (12) months thereafter; provided, however, that if there is no such
numencally corresponding day in such third (3rd), sixth (6th) or twelfth (12th)
succeeding month, such Liber Interest Period shail end on the last Business Day of
such third (3rd), sixth (6th) or twelfth (12th) succeeding month. If a Libor Interest
Periad would ctherwise end on a day which is not a Business Day, such Libor
Intereat Period shall end on the next succeeding Business Day, provided, however,
if said nixt succeeding Business Day falls in a new calendar month, such Libor
Interestt’erind shall end on the immediately preceding Business Day.

(¢)  Tihree (3) Business Days prior to the date on which the Loan 1s made and
thereafter. three (3) Business Days prior to the expiration of the then existing Libor Interest Pened.
Morigagor shall select the nextLibor Interest Period which it destres to be applicable to the Loan.
The Loan shall then bear interest it the Applicable Libor Rate from and including the first (1st) day
of the applicable Libor Interest Periad tn {but not including) the last day of such Libor Interest
Period, If at the end of a Libor Interest Period Martgagor has failed to select a new Libor interest
Perind, then the Loan shall bear interest at tae Livor Interest Rate whick would apply if Mortgagor
had chosen a three {3) month Libor [nterest Feried as the new Libor Interest Period. Mortgagor
hereby agrees to select a final Libor Interest Perior (the “Final Libor Interest Period"} which
expires on or before the Matnty Date or, if known ‘o Mortgagor, the date of & Mandatory
Prepayment Event {as hereinafter defined).

1.4, Prepayments. Mortgagor shall be permitted to prepay the Loan, in whole
or in part, a1 any time, from time to time, and shall be required to piepay the Loan if required by
Lender, in its sole discretion on (1) the date the Mortgaged Property is sd'd by Mortgagor, or (i) the
date on which fifty percent (50%) or more of the stock of Mortgagor c2ases to be owned by
Lender or an affiliate of Lender, if such event occurs prior to the Maturity Date (a “"Mandatory
Prepayment Event’). In addition to the other amounts payable to Lender, iirigagor shall
reimburse Lender for any loss, cost or expense (inctuding without limitation, any loss of profit and
any loss, cost or expense incurred by reason of the liquidation or re-employment of deposits or
other funds acquired by Lender to fund or maintain the Loan ar the relending or reinvesting of
such deposits or amounts paid or prepaid to Lender) resulting from any payment or prepayment of
il or any portion of the principal amount of the Loan on a date other than the last day of the then
applicable Libor Interest Penod.

1.5.  Place and Manner of Payment. The payment of all amcunts due under
this Amended and Restated Term Note and under the Mortgage shall be made in "Federal Funds"
or other immediately avai'able funds and shall be deemed received only when actually received by
Lender in New York, New York. Payments received after 1:00 p.m. in said location shall be
deemed received on the next day Lender is open for business. At Lender’s option, Lender shall be
permitted to charge any account of Mongagor maintained by Lender for any amounts due

3.




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFEICIAL COPY

hereunder on the due date thersof without notice to Mongagor. At Lender’s option, Lender may
accept pavments by check or in form other than immediately available funds, but such payments
shall be accepted subjzct to collection and, at Lender's option, shall be deemed received only when
collected. Acceptance by Lender of payments in other than immediately available funds shaif not
constitute a watver by Lender of its rights to insist that any subsequent payment be made in
immediately available funds.

[.6. Late Payment Fee. In the event any payment due hereunder or any
payment o5 Gaposit due under the Mortgage is not made when due, Lender, at its option and in
addition o any other remedy available to lender, may impose a late payment fee, which Mortgagor
covenanis to pav 1:pon demand calculated at the rate of five percent (5%) of the amount of such
delinquent paymeni i deposit for the first {1st) month or first (ist) partial month and three percent
{3%) cf the amount of zuch delinquent payment or deposit for each month or partial month
thereafter unti! said dzlincuancy 1s cured. Any payment or deposit received by Lender may, at the
option of Lender, be applied firt to any outstanding late payment fee and then as otherwise
provided in this Amended and Rest>tad Term Note or in any of the Loan Instruments.

Il
ADDITIONAL COVENANTS

2.1, Acceleration. If any payment due under this Amended and Restated Term
Note is not made within five (5) days following the due-date thereof, if an Event of Defauit shall
oceur under and as defined in any of the Loan Instruments or if the right to foreclose the Mortgage
shall accrue to the holder thereof, whether or not foreclosure preseedings have been commenced,
then, at the election of the holder of this Amended and Restated Term Note and without notice, the
unpaid principal sum, together with accrued interest thereon, shal’, <t Lender's election without
notice to Mortgagor, at once become due and payable and shall bear inirest at an annual interest
rate equal to two percent (2%) above the rate of interest otherwise chargeabls: under this Amended
and Restated Term Note (the "Default Rate").

2.2, Waivers. Mortgagor and any other parties hereafier liable {or. the debt
(including, without restricting the foregoing, any endorsers, sureties and guarantors) repraseited by
this Term Note, hereby () waive presentment for payment, notice of dishonor, protest and notice
of protest, and (b) agree that the time of payment of that debt or any part thereof may be extended
from time to time without modifying or releasing the lien of the Loan Instruments or the liability of
Mortgagor or any such other parties, the right of recourse against any such parties belong hereby
reserved by the holder hiereof.

23.  Collection. In the event of a defauit in the payment of any amount due
hereunder, the holder hereof may exercise any remedy or remedies in any combination whatsoever,
available by operation of faw or under any instrument given as security for this Amended and
Restated Term Note and such holder shall be entitled to collect its reasonable costs of collection,
including attorneys' fees, which shall be additional indebtedness hereunder. For purposes of the

A4




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

preceding sentence, Lender's attomeys' fees shall be deemed to include cempensation to staff
counse!, if any, of Lender in addition to the fees of any other attorneys engaged by Lender.

-

governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of {Hinois.

24. Governing Law. This Amended and Restated Term Note shall be

2.5.  Severability. [f any term, restriction or covenant of this instrument is
deemed tilegal or unenfcreeable, all other terms, resinictions and covenants and the application
thereof 10 all persons and circumstances subject hereto shall remain unaffected 10 the extent
permitted by Jaw; and if any application of any term, restriction or covenant 1o any person of
circurnstance 15 Jeemed illegal, the application of such term, restniction or covenarit to other
persons and circumstances shall remain unaffected to the extent permitted by law.

2.6 Nutires. All notices, requests, reports, demands or other mstruments
required or conternplated t5 bie given ar fumished under this Amended and Restated Term Note 1o
Mortgagor or Lender shall be in-writing and shall be directed to Mortgagor or Lender, as the case
may be, at the following addresses:

If to Lender: The Hokkaido Takushoku Bank, Lid,
Two Norld Trade Center
99th Floor
New York, Mew York 10048
Attention: Ms.'Katsleen Sweeney

with copies to: Goldberg, Kohn, bell, Plack,
Rosenbloom & Moritz, Ltd.
55 East Monroe Street
Suite 3900
Chicago, lllinais 60603
Attention: James B. Rosenbloom, Esq.

If to Mortgagor: North Wabash Corporation
/o The Hokkaido Takushcku Bank, Ltd.
Two World Trade Center
99th Floor
New York, New York 10048

Attenticn: Mr.-Katsuyatcuwabar: Kazoyuki Mitsuhosh M?;

P
L ]

i
S
g-




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

7

i

with copies to: Goldberg, Konn, Bell, Black,
2 Rosenbloom & Montz, Ltd.
: 55 East Monroe Street

N Suite 3900

Chicago, lllinois 60603
Attention: James B. Rosenbloom, Esq.

Notices shal! be either: (i) personally delivered to the offices set forth above, in which case they
shall be deemed delivered on the date of delivery to said offices, {ii) sent by certified mayl, retum
receipt requestéd) in which case they shall be deemed delivered three (3) Business Days after
deposit in the Urited States mail, postage prepaid, or (iii) sent by air courrer (Federal Express or
like service), in which zase they shall be deemed delivered on the date of actual delivery. Either
party may change the addr:ss to which any such notice, report, demand or other instrurient is to be
delivered by fumishing writtza notice of such change to the other party in compliance with the

foregoing provisions.
1i] NORTH WABASH CORPORATION, an

linols corporation

S

By £ jotee

s Veeo Lresiden




UNOFFICIAL COPY




"UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT C
AMENDED AND RESTATED REVOLVING NOTE

[Attached])




4"““’_"51 ‘3

UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY
AMENDED AND RESTATED REVOLVING NOTE

THIS AMENDED AND RESTATED REVOLVING NOTE dated as of May 10,
1996, is made and executed in Chicago, Ilinois by 11! North Wabash Corporation, an illincis
corporation ("Mortgagor”), is payable to the order of The Hokkaido Takushoku Bank, Lid. (New
York Branch) (“Lender") is in the principal amount of Two Millior Dollars ($2,000,000) or such
lesser principal sum as Lender may have advanced to Mortgagor pursuant to that certain Revolving
Loan Agreement dated May 11, 1992, as amended (the "Revolving Loan Agreement”) between
Mongagor and Lender, with interest as provided herein. The Lender has agreed to extend the
Maturity Date of the Loans to May 9, 1997,

RECITALS

Lender acreed to make foans to Mortgagor for up to the lesser of Two Million
Dollars ($2,000,000) ‘or the amount of Approved Capital Expenditures (as defined in the
Revolving Loan Agreemerit) (the "Loans") which were originally repayable on May 12, 1993.
The Lender agreed on May 11, 1523 to extend the Maturity Date of the Loans to May 12, 1994, on
May 11, 1994 to extend the Maturiy Date of the Loans to May 11, 1995 and on May 11, 1995 to
extend the Maturity Date to May 10,/ 1996, For good and valuable consideration, including the
payment of a loan extension fee equal to v/ Thousand Dollars ($2,000.00), Lender has agreed to
further extend the Maturity Date of the Loarns to May 9, 1997. This Amended and Restated
Revolving Note evidences Mortgagor's unconditional obligation to repay the Loans. The payment
of this Amended and Restated Revolving Noteis secured by (a) a Morgage and Secunty
Agreement executed by Mongagor encumbering the-ieal estate located in Cook County, Illinois
and commonly known as The Garland Building and alseas 111 North Wabash Street, Chicago,
Tltinois (the "Mortgaged Property™); (b) a Collateral Assigarient of Leases and Rents executed
by Mortgagor; (c) a Collateral Assignment of Permits; (d) 2 Collezera) Assignment of Plans; (e) a
Collateral Assignment of Management Agreement, and (f) a Coliaiezal Assignment of Contracts
and Leases. This Amended and Restated Revolving Note and any 23!l mortgages, secunty
agreements, assignments of leases and rents, assigaments of other rights and any other documents
and instruments now or hereafter executed and deiivered in connection with the Loans, and any
and all amendments, renewals, extensions and replacerents hereof and thereof, ‘are hereafter
collectively referred to herein as the "Loans Instruments” The temms of the cuwer Loans
Instzuments are hereby incorporated, by reference, in this Amended and Restated Revoivng Note.
Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings ascnted to
such terms in the Revolving Loan Agreement.

I
PAYMENT TERMS

1.I. The Promise to Pay. Mortgagor hereby promises to pay to the order of
Lender the cutstanding princinal amount of the Loans, together with interest thereon as provided
befow.

22847401 030296 3:22 PMLYYQILDCC

v-:’._‘-
S o

Srense




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY
1.2.  Payment Tertns. Payments of principal and interest, if not sooner declared
to be due in accordance with the provisions hereof, shall be made as follows:

() Commencing on August ], 1994 and thereafier on each November
1, February 1, May 1 and August | (each an “Interest Payment Date"), prior 10
repayment in full of the Loans, an installment of interest accrued on the principal
balance of the Loans,

(b)  Commencing on August 1, 1994 and thereafter on each November
1, February 1, May 1 and August [, one hundred percent (100%) of the Cash Flow
of the Mortgaged Property for the prior three (3) month period {or such longer
period in the case of the first (1st) payment date) shall be paid to Lender and
appliedi pgainst the Loans, first, 10 pay any fees and expenses of Lender with respect
to the Loars, second to pay accrued interest on the Loans and third, to repay the
principal balanc: of the Loans; and

{¢)  On.die Maturity Date or on the date of any Mardatory Prepayment
Event (as hereinafter (efinad), the principal bajance of the Loans and all accrued
but unpaid interest thereon. /Fur purposes herein, the term "Maturity Date” shail
mean May 9, 1997, provided ibar int the event that Mortgagor desires to extend the
Maturity Date for another year, Niorigagor shall request that Lender agree to such
extension in writing at least thirty (30 days prior to the anniversary date hereof and
Lender shall notify Mortgagor in writii'g at least ten (10) days prior to the first
anniversary hereof whether or not it has detided in its sole discretion to extend the
Maturity Date.

All payments shall be applied first to accrued interest and thep-to principal in such order and
manner as Lender may elect. Interest shall be computed on the tasis +f a three hundred sixty (360)
day year and charged for the acrual number of days elapsed.

1.3.  Interest Rate.

(80  The Loans shall bear interest at the Applicable Libor Rat< {ss hereinafter
defined) as in effect from time to time, or the Applicable Ovemight Federal Funds #w=, after the
expiration of the Applicable Libor Interest Period until a new Applicable Libor Rate is established,
or after the expiration of the Final Libor Interest Period (as hereinafter defined) until the Loan is
repaid in full. Notwithstanding any provision herein to the contrary, it is the express inteni of
Lender that no interest, consideration or other charge in excess of that permitted by law may be
accrued or be charged or may become payable hereunder. In the event that it is hereafter
determined that the Lender has taken, charged or reserved interest in excess of that permitted,
whether due to prepayment, acceleration or ctherwise, such excess shali be refunded to Mortgagor
or credited against any sums due Lender hereunder in such order or manner as Lender may elect.

(b)  For purposes hereof, the following terms have the following meanings:
(i)  "Business Day" shall mean a day, other than Saturday or Sunday

on which banks are open for business in Chicago, Iilinois, New York, New

2.




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

York and on which dealings in U.S. doliars are carried on in the Londen
Interbank market.

(i)  The "Applicable Libor Rate" shali mean for the reievant Libor
Interest Period (as hereinafter defined), the average rate of interest per annum,
rounded upwards, if necessary to the nearest whole multiple of one-sixteenth of
one percent {1/16%) at which deposits in U.S. doilars in immediately available
funds are offered to Lenders by banks as reported on the Reuters Monitor
Money Rates Service two (2) Business Days prior to the first (1st) day of such
Libor Interest Pericd, in the approximate amount of the principal outstanding
on the Loans and bearing a maturity approximately equal to the Libor Interest
Perivg plus one-half percent {.5%).

(i1}~ )The "Applicable Overnight Federal Funds Rate” shall mean for
any day, the cvernight rate of interest per annum qucted by Lender at its New
York Branch for tue ovemnight purchase from other major banks and financial
institutions of Federal funds on such day {or if such day is not a Business Day,
the next preceding Business Day), plus three-quarters percent (.75%).

(iv) The “Libor Interest Period” shall mean a period of three (3), six
(6) or twelve (12) months, commencing on a Business Day selected by
Mortgagor pursuant to the terms ¢1 this Amended and Restated Revolving
Note. If such Libor [nterest Peried is beir.g chosen for a period commencing
less than three (3) months prior to the rex. Interest Payment Date, then the
Libor Interest Period shall be for a period which is less than three (3) months
and which ends on the next Interest Payment Dzie {a “Stub Period”). A three :
(3), six {6) or twelve (12) month Libor Interesi Periad shall end on (but -
exciude) the day which corresponds numerically to such anie three (3), six (6)
or twelve (12) months thereafter, provided, however, thai t7 there is no such
numerically corresponding day in such third (3rd), sixth (6th) cr-twelfth (12th)
succeeding month, such Libor Interest Period shall end on the !4t Business
Day of such third (3rd), sixth (6th) or twelfth (12th) succeeding monia. \In the
case of a Stub Period such Libor Interest Period shall end on the last dayof'the
Stub Period. If a Libor Interest Period would atherwise end on a day whici-is
not a Business Day, such Libor Interest Period shail end on the next succeeding
Business Day; provided, however, if said next succeeding Business Day falls in
a new calendar month, such Libor Interest Period shall end on the immediately
preceding Business Day.

el
()  Three (3) Business Days prior to the date on which the first disbursement of ‘,h
Loans is made and thereafter, three (3) Business Days prior to the expiration of the then existing ¢}
Libor Interest Period, Mortgagor shali select the next Libor Interest Pertod which it desires to be En:
applicable to the Loans. The Loans shall then bear interest at the Applicable Libor Rate trom and 23
including the first (Ist) day of the applicable Libor Interest Period to {but ot including) the last m
day of such Libor Inierest Period. If at the end of a Libor Interest Period Mortgagor has failed to
select a new Libor Interest Period, then the Loans shall bear interest at the Libor Interest Rate

which would apply if Mortgagor had chosen a Stub Period ending on the next Interest Payment

3-




UNOFFICIAL COPY




ey s

AT L YA pame e

Date as the new Libor Interest Period. Mortgagor hereby agrees to select a final Libor Interest
Period (the "Final Libor Interest Period") which expires on or before the Maturity Date or, if
known to Mortgagor, the date of a Mandatory Prepayment Event (as hereinafter defined).

1.4. Prepayments. Mortgagor shall be permitted to prepay the Loans, in whole
or in part, at any time, from time to time, and shall be required to prepay the Loans, if required by
the Lender, in its sole discretion on (1) the date the Mortgaged Property is sold by Mortgagor, or (i1)
the date on which fifty percent (509%) or more of the stock of Mortgagor ceases to be owned by
Lenider or an affiliate of Lender, if such event occurs prior io the Maturity Date (a "Mandatory
Prepayment Event”). In addition to the other amounts pavable to Lender, Mortgagor shall
reimburse Jierider for any loss, cost or expense (including without limitation, any loss of profit and
any loss, cost-or expense incurred by reason of the liquidation or re-empioyment of deposits or
other funds acquicsd by Lender to fund or maintain the Loans or the relending or reinvesting of
such deposits or aricants paid or prepaid to Lender) resulting from any payment or prepayment of
all or any portion of thé principal amount of the Loans on a date other than the last day of the then
applicable Libor Interest Period. _

1.5. Place and Manner of Payment. The payment of all amounts due under
this Amended and Restated Revolving Note and under the Mortgage shall be made in "Federal
Funds" or other immediately available funds and shall be deemed received only when actually
received by Lender in New York, New Yci'x. Payments received after 1:00 p.m. in said location
shall be deemed received on the next day Lend(ir is open for business. At Lender’s option, Lender
shall be permitted to charge any account of Mortgigsr maintained by Lender for any amounts due
hereunder on the due date thereof without notice to Morigagor. At Lender’s option, Lender may
accept payments by check or in form other than immediatziy available funds, but such payments
shall be accepted subject to collecticn and, at Lender's optisii, shall be deemed received only when
collected. Acceptance by Lender of payments in other than immeaiately availabie funds shall not
constitute a waiver by Lenaer of its rights to insist that any sutssjuent payment be made in
immediately available funds.

1.6, Late Payment Fee. In the event any payment Gue hereunder or any
payment or deposit due under the Mortgage is not made when due, Lender, at is.option and in
addition to any other remedy available to lender, may impose a late payment fee, whicli Mortgagor
covenants to pay upon demand calculated at the rate of five percent (5%) of the amourt of such
delinguent payment or deposit for the first (1st) month or first (15t) partial month and three percent
(3%) of the amount of such delinquent payment or deposit for each month or partial month
thereafler until said delinquency is cured. Any payment or deposit received by Lender may, at the
option of Lender, be applied first to any outstanding late payment fee and then as otherwise
provided in this Amended and Restated Revolving Note or in any of the Loans Instruments.

II
ADDITIONAL COVENANTS

2.1.  Acceleration. If any payment due under this Amended and Restated
Revolving Note is not made within five (3} days following the due date thereof, if an Event of
Default shall occur under and as defined in any of the Loans Instruments, or if the right to

-



UNOFFICIAL COPY




foreclose the Mortgage shall accrue to the holdzr thereof, whether or not foreclosure proceedings
have been commenced, then, at the election of the hoider of this Amended and Restated Revolving
Note and without notice, the unpaid principal sum, together with accrued interest thereon, shall, at
Lender's election without notice to Mortgagor, at once become due and payable and shall bear
interest at an annual interest rate equal to two percent (2%) above the rate of interest otherwise
chargeable under this Amended and Restated Revolving Note (the “Default Rate").

2.2.  Waivers. Mortgagor and any other parties hereafter liable for the debt
(including, without restricting the foregoing, any endorsers, sureties and guarantors) represented by
this Amended and Restated Revolving Note, hereby (a) waive presentment for payment, notice of
dishonor, rivtest and notice of protest, and (b} agree that the time of payment of that debt or any
part thereof riay be extended from time to time without modifying or releasing the iien of the
Loans Instruneris or the liability of Mortgagor or any such other parties, the right of recourse
against any sucli prties belong hereby reserved by the holder hereof.

23, Codection. [n the event of a default in the payment of any amount due
hereunder, the holder hereof :nvy exercise any remedy or remedies in any combination whatsoever,
available by operation of fawor under any instrument given as security for this Amended and
Restated Revolving Note and such nolder shall be entitled to collect its reasonable costs of
collection, including attorneys' fees, s»hich shall be additional indebtedness hereunder. For
purposes of the precading sentence, Lrnder's attomeys' fees shall be deemed to include
compensation {0 staff counsel, if any, of Lerder in addition to the fees of any other attormeys
engaged by Lender.

2.4, Governing Law. This Amended and Restated Revolving Note shall be
governed by and construed in accordance with the faws o the State of llinois,

2.5.  Severability. [f any tarm, restriction or ~ovenant of this instrument is
deemed illegal or unenforceable, all other terms, restrictions and covenants and the application
thereof to all persons and circumstances subject hereto shall remalii urnaffected to the extent
permitted by law, and if any application of any term, restriction or covernant to any person or
circurnstance is deemed illegal, the application of such term, restriction ¢f covenant to other
persons and circumnstances shall remain unaffected to the extent permitted by law.

26, Notices. All notices, requests, reports, demands or other nzruments
required or contemplated io be given or furnished under this Amended and Restated Revolving
Note to Mortgagor or Lender shall be in writing and shall be directed to Mortgagor or Lender, as
the case may be, at the following addresses:

If to Lender: The Hokkaido Takushoku Bank, Ltd.
Two Warld Trade Center
99th Floor
New Yorl, New York 10048
Attention: Ms. Kathleen Sweeney




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY
with cepies to: Goldberg, Kohn, Beli, Black,
Rosenbloom & Moritz, Ltd.
55 East Monroe Street
f ; Suite 3900

' Chicago, Hllincis 60603
b Attention: James B. Rosenbloom, Esq.

el ‘i": |

B

If to Mortgagor: North Wabash Corporation
¢/o The Hokkaido Takushoku Bank, Ltd.
Two World Trade Center
95th Floor
New York, New York 10048
Attention: Mr-KatsuyaKuwabara Kazuyoli Hitsonash’ N,

with copies t7. Goldberg, Kohn, Bell, Black,
Rosenbloom & Montz, Lid.
55 East Monroe Street
Suite 3900
Chicago, lilinois 60603
Attention: James B. Rosenbloom, Esq.

Notices shall be either; (i) personally delivered to the. offices set forth above, in which case they
shall be deemed delivered on the date of delivery to said offices, (if) sent by centified mail, retum
receipt requested, in which case they shall be deemed delivered three (3) Business Days after
deposit in the United States mail, postage prepaid, or (iii) s<at by.air courier (Federa! Express or
like service), in which case they shall be deemed delivered on the d:ie of actual delivery. Either
party may change the address to which any such notice, report, demaad o other instrument is to be
delivered by furnishing written notice of such change to the other party in compliance with the
foregoing provisions.

111 NORTH WABASH CORPORATION, an
Illinois corporation

By mﬂ’/_fﬁ%—

Its Vier Pesidal Eg




UNOFFICIAL COPY




